service parts manual

FORM NO. 23248B

SP188

“CHOP-KING”
Self-Propelled
Harvester

GEHL COMPANY

WEST BEND, WISCONSIN 53095 U.S.A.






INTRODUCTION

Mr. Dealer:

Give complete information when ordering service parts. Always give complete part number and also complete
part description. The model number and serial number should always be given. Numbers for this unit are
stamped on a plate located on the left side of the main platform. Cutting unit numbers are stamped on a plate
located on the left side of the cutting unit main frame.

"Right'" and ""Left' are determined froma position sittingon the seat and looking forward. The fuel tank would
then be on the "Right" side. Harvester Main Unit (Feeder, Flywheel, Deflector, etc.) and attachments have
"Right' and "Left" determined from a position standing at the end of the Feeder and looking into the throat.
The Main Harvester Transmission would then be on the ""Right" side.

NOTE: You will find common hardware such as nuts, bolts, etc. listed but not illustrated in parts lists in this

manual. Hardware listed with the particular parts is for mounting purposes and is not included when the part
is ordered for replacement.

Gehl Company reserves the right to make changes or improvements in the design or construction of any part
without incurring the obligation to install such changes on any unit previously delivered.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Introduction. . . .. .. .. O 3
oY 1oV S R I 4-9
FLAITIC + v v v o o o o e o o s o oo o oo oo oo i o n o e e n s aas s e N 10-11
PlatfOTIN v v v v v v o e o s 6t a ot o s s oot s e e s .. 12-13
Clutchand AXle . . . v v v v v v v v v v e oo e e e e e e e e 14-15
Speed and Drive Control ... ... e e e e e e e i e e e e e 16-20
Hydraulic System. . ..« o v v ivi v e e e e e 21-25
BraKeS . v v v v s o s et s e e e e e e e e e e e 26-27
Main Frame and FEeder . v v v v v v v v o v o v v o v oo o s o s v ot s s oo onon 28-29
Feeder Head . . v v v v v v v et v v oo v o v n oo o nn e e e e e e e e 30-32
5 57 =Y U A A 33
Cutter Transmission . ... ..o v v v oo e e e e e e e e e e e e 34-37
Qutlet and Deflector . . . . .. ... e e e e e i e e e e e 38-40
TranSMISSION v v v v v v v v vt o e e s o v ot o e s e e 41
Clutch and Clutch HOUSING « v « v v o v v v v v vt e v vt i i e e et e s e e 42
DiAfferential. v v v o v v v b e e b e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 43
FINAL DIIVES & v v o v s o v v e o o s e e vttt ottt oo oo a s e e 44
Steering Valve . . v v v v v v v vt oo m e i i it 45
Flow Divider.. . . . . .« .. .. e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e 45
Control Valve . v v v v v v v v v v v v v o ae o oo v e e e e e e e e e 46-48
ACCESSOri€S v v v v v v s v v v v v o v e e et et e e e e e e e 49-53
NUMETICAl INAEX & v v v v v v v v v e e e s e e v sttt oo s b s e e s s 54-60

.AII'AII'ZAI"AI’

SAFETY
FIRST

KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE.
STOP MACHINE TO ADJUST AND OIL.

WHEN MECHANISM BECOMES CLOGGED, DIS-
ENGAGE POWER BEFORE CLEANING.

KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHING AWAY
FROM POWER-DRIVEN PARTS.

KEEP OFF IMPLEMENT I
KEEP OTHERS OFF. '

NATIONAL SAFETY COUNCIL

y & 4 4



SP188- ENGINE

S-TERMINAL

AMMETER 5 AMMETER
Al

C 9

C
VOLTAGE A a/%‘@
REGULATOR 9 SOLENOID

SOLENOID

AMMETER SWITCH

©
BATTERY TERMINAL l
STARTER BUTTON

GM DIESEL 4-71

IGNITION A




SP188-ENGINE

Ref.
No.

O W

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

Part
No.

H8049

M12016B
652002
653007
654024

M12017A

M12106

M12108

M12113A

043067

650060
650064
653010
654006
654026
M12122D

042628

M12168B
650174
653026
654034

M12176

M12202
M12207B

580112
042629

580112
M12275
650056
650106
6530717
654026
654030
M12329
M12330
653094
654004
654024
M12331
650261
653005
654022
M12332

655006
M12333

653036
M12334

No.
Part Name Req.
Compression Spring . . . .. ... 1
(Used before Serial #3501)
BatteryCase ............ 1

Hex.Hd. Machine Bolt 5/16 x 7 2

Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 2
Lock Washer - 5/16 . ..... 2
Battery Hold-Down . ....... 1

Lever Grip......... e e e e 1

Battery Cable ............ 2

Air Cleaner Support ....... 1
(Used before Serial #3501)

Air Cleaner Support ....... 1
(Used after Serial #3500)
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8x1 .. 4
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 3/8x 1-1/2 1
Hexagon Nut - 3/8 ........ 5
Plain Washer - 3/8 ....... 5
Lock Washer - 3/8 ....... 5

Fuel Line .......¢c0000 1
(Used before Serial #3501)

FuelLine .....cciviuvenn. 1

(Used after Serial #3500)
Motor Base . .o e v v e eennnn 4
Hex. Hd. Cap Screw 3/4 x 3-3/4 4

Hexagon Nut - 3/4 ........ 4
" Lock Washer -3/4 ....... 4
Throttle Rod Yoke ......... 2

(Used before Serial #3501)
Yoke Pil v v v v v i e aaee e 2

(Used before Serial #3501)
Fuel Return Line ......... 1

(Used before Serial #3501)

Male Connector ......... 1
Fuel Return Line . ........ 1

(Used after Serial #3500)

Male Connector . .. .o v v v s 1
Flywheel Adapter ......... 1

Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 3/8x 3/4. 8
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 1/2x 1-1/4 8

Hexagon Lock Nut - 1/2 . ... 8
Lock Washer - 3/8 ....... 8
Lock Washer - 1/2 .. ..... 8
Screen - Front . .......... 1
Screen Frame ........... 1
Wing Nut - 5/16 ......... 3
Plain Washer - 5/16 . ..... 3
Lock Washer - 5/16 ...... 3
Screen Hinge . ......c00.. 1
Truss Head Screw 1/4x 1/2 . 12
Hexagon Nut - 1/4 .. ...... 12
Lock Washer - 1/4 ....... 12
Throttle Lever . .....eoe.. 1
(Used before Serial #3501)
Cotter Pin 1/8x 1 ........ ‘1
Throttle Rod ..........c.. 1

(Used before Serial #3501)
Hexagon Jam Nut - 5/16 N.F. 1
Throttle Control Plate

Ref.
No.

19

20

21

22

23

24

25
26

27

28
29
30
31
32

33

34

Part
No.

M12335

041990

M12336
M12336A

650056
650060
653010
654006
654026
M12337

M12337C

650056
650060
653010
654026
M12339

043082

650025
654024
M12340
650005
653005
654002
654022
M12341
653007
654004
654024
M12377
M12380
580113
M12381

650195
M12382

M12395

653044
M12409

M12420
041890

042042

042415

042624

Part Name

Throttle Support
(Used before Serial #2551)
Throttle Support
(Used after Serial #2550 and
before Serial #3501)
Battery Support - Front
(Used before Serial #2101)
Battery Support - Front
(Used after Serial #2100)
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 3/8 x 3/4 .
Hex, Hd. Cap Screw 3/8 x 1
Hexagon Nut - 3/8
Plain Washer - 3/8
Lock Washer - 3/8 .......
Battery Support - Rear .....
(Used before Serial #2101)
Battery Support - Rear
(Used after Serial #2100)
Hex. Hd. Cap Screw 3/8 x 3/4 .
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8 x 1
Hexagon Nut - 3/8
Lock Washer - 3/8
Air Intake . .............
(Used before Serial #3501)
Air Intake
(Used after Serial #3500)
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 5/16 x 3/4
Lock Washer - 5/16 .. ... ..
Screen Adapter . ..........
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/4x 3/4 . 10

R DN DD

-------

.......

=R R DN IN

—

Hexagon Nut - 1/4 .. ...... 10
Plain Washer - 1/4 . ...... 10
Lock Washer - 1/4 ....... 10
Hook Bolt . .........v. .. 8
Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 8
Plain Washer - 5/16 ...... 2
Lock Washer - 5/16 . . ..... 8
Snap-In Plug . ........... 1
Oil Pressure Gauge Hose .... 1
Male Connector ......... 1
Throttle Control Collar ..... 1

(Used before Serial #3501)
Soc.Hd.Set Screw 1/4x 1/4 . 1

Friction Spacer .......... 1
(Used before Serial #3501)

Hand Grip . ... .. v e 1
Hexagon Jam Nut - 1/2 .... 4

Friction Plate . .......... 1
(Used after Serial #2100 and
before Serial #3501)

Screen Frame Seal (111') .... 1

Muffler Clamp .. v oo v v v v v 1
(Used after Serial #2550)

Air Cap Extension Clamp .... 1

(Used after Serial #2550 and
before Serial #3501)
Air Cap Extension Clamp .... 1
Used after Serial #3500
Compression Sleeve
(Used after Serial #3500)

PARTS LIST CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



SP188- ENGINE

Ref.

No.

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45
46

47

48
49

50
51

52

Part
No.

043056

650028
653073
654004
655502
043059

650195
043063

650332
654028
043064

650025

653007

654024
043065

650269

653007

654024
043066

043068

653007
654024
043069

650099

653015

654028
043086

650028
653073
043129

043179

580072
042626
580074
042625

580079
600002

600070

600007
600008

600013

No.

Part Name Req.
Throttle Lever - Upper ..... 1

(Used after Serial #3500)

Hex.Hd,Cap Screw 5/16x 1 . 1
Hexagon Lock Nut - 5/16 ... 1
Plain Washer - 5/16 ...... 1
Woodruff Key 3/16 x 3/4 ... 1
Throttle Lever - Lower ..... 1

(Used after Serial #3500)

Soc.Hd.Set Screw 1/4x 1/4 . 1
Flywheel Cover

(Used after Serial #3500)

Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 7/16 x 3/4 14

Lock Washer - 7/16
Throttle Control Clip

(Used after Serial #3500)

Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 5/16 x 3/4 2

Hexagon Nut - 5/16 .. ..... 2
Lock Washer - 5/16 ...... 2
Throttle Control Bracket .... 1

(Used after Serial #3500)
Truss Hd. Screw 5/16 x 3/4 . 2

Hexagon Nut - 5/16 . ..... 2
Lock Washer - 5/16 ...... 2
Friction Plate ........... 1
(Used after Serial #3500)
U-Bolt .........0c.vvu.. 1
(Used after Serial #3500)
Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 2
Lock Washer - 5/16 ...... 2

Pre-Cleaner Support
(Used after Serial #3500)
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 7/16 x 2-1/24

Hexagon Nut - 7/16 ....... 4
Lock Washer - 7/16 . ..... 4
Throttle Cable ........... 1

(Used after Serial #3500)
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 5/16 x 1 . 2
Hexagon Lock Nut - 5/16 ... 2

Starter Bufton ........... 1
(Used after Serial #3500)

Spring Washer. ........... 1
(Used after Serial #3500)

Male EIbOW. . . v v v v v e e e v 1
(Used before Serial #3501)

Male Elbow. ... ... .. . ... 1
(Used after Serial #3500)

Female Connector ......... 1

(Used before Serial #3501)
Female Connector ., .,....... 1
(Used after Serial #3500)
Compression Angle
Battery (Exide) 12 - Volt .... 1
(Used before Serial #2551)
Battery (Exide) 12 - Volt .... 1
(Used after Serial #2550)

Wire (Blue). . . ..o v v v v v n 1

Wire (Black) . . . ... oo v v v n 1
(Used after Serial #3500)

Air Intake Hose . . . . ... .... 1

(Used before Serial #3501)

Ref. Part No.
No. No. Part Name Req.
043093 Air Intake Hose . . .. ....... 1
(Used after Serial #3500)
53 600014 Air Cleaner Restrictor
‘ Indicator .............. 1
660018 90 Street Elbow - 1/8 .. ... 1
660025 Coupling - 1/8 . ......... 1
660030  Pipe Nipple - 1/8x 1-1/2 ... 1
660043  Hex.Reducing Bushing 1/4 to
1/8 vt e 1
54 600048 Muffler . ............... 1
(Used before Serial #2551)
660053  Hex.Reducing Bushing 3-1/2
tod .., 1
660054  Reducing Coupling 3-1/2to 3. 1
041889 Muffler . ............... 1
(Used after Serial #2550)
55 600058 Wire Harness .. .......... 1
56 600059 Junction Block . .......... 1
650278 Truss Hd. Screw #1224 x 1-1/4 1
653001 Hex.Mach.Screw Nut - #1224, 1
654019 Lock Washer - #12 .. ..... 1
57 600060 Starter Switch . . .......... 1
(Used after Serial #2100 and
before Serial #3501)
042891 Starter Switch . . . ......... 1
(Used after Serial #3500)
58 600075 Magnetic Switch . ......... 1
(Used after Serial #2550)
59 600076 Magnetic Switch to Switch
Terminal Wire . ......... 1
(Used after Serial #2550)
60 600077 Magnetic Switch to Battery
Terminal Wire . ......... 1
(Used after Serial #2550)
61 620030 Rubber Grommet ......... 1
62 620034  Air Intake Hose Clamp ..... 4
(Used before Serial #3501)
(Two req'd before Serial #2101)
043092 Air Intake Hose Clamp ..... 4
(Used after Serial #3500)
AIR CLEANER (USED BEFORE SERIAL #3501)
63 M12404A* Air Stack Extension ........ 1
(Used before Serial #2551)
040870 Air Stack Extension ....... 1
(Used after Serial #2550 and
before Serial #3501)
64 600012 Air Cleaner ............. 1
65 600017 Thumb Screw . ........... 1
66 600018 Dust Cup Gasket .......... 1
67 600019 Gasket Washer ........... 1
68 600021 Dust CupClamp .......... 1
69 600023 Filter Element ........... 1
70 600024 Baffle ........... c..... 1
71 600025 DustCup .......ccuvvvun. 1
72 600031 Air Cleaner Body ......... 1
73 600047 AirStackCap . ........... 1
(Used before Serial #2551)
74 600049 Mounting Clamp .. ........ 2
75 600052 Air Stack Cap Clamp ....... 1

(Used before Serial #2551)



Ref. Part No. Ref.
No. No. Part Name Req. No.

AIR CLEANER (USED AFTER SERIAL #3500) 89

90

76 042795  Air Stack Extension ........ 1 91

™ 042796 Air Cleaner .........c... 1 92

78 042797 Air Cleaner Body ......... 1 93
79 042798 Filter Element ........... 1
80 042799 Boltand Gasket .......... 1
81 042800 DustCupClamp .......... 1
82 042801 DustCup .....cicveeenns 1

83 042802 Baffle ....... e e 1 94

84 042803 DustCup Gasket .......... 1 95

85 042804 Mounting Clamp ..+ v v v v v 2 96

97

PRE-CLEANER AND PRE-SCREENER 98

(Used after Serial #2550 and before Serial #3501) 99

100

86 040872  Air Stack Cap Assembled .... 1 101
87 042668 Pre-Cleaner Sleeve . ....... 1
88 042669 Pre-Screener Body ........ 1

Part
No.

042743
042744
042747
043132
043133

Part Name

Pre-Cleaner Cover ........
Pre-Screener Body ........
Pre-Screener Screen .......
Pre-Cleaner Assembly .....
Pre-Screener Assembly .....

PRE-CLEANER AND PRE-SCREENER

042789
042790
042791
042792
042793
042794
043090
043091

(Used after Serial #3500)

Air Stack Cap Assembled ....
Pre-Cleaner Cover ........
Pre-Cleaner Body .........
Pre-Cleaner Sleeve .. ......
Pre-Screener Body ........
Pre-Screener Screen .......
Pre-Cleaner Assembled .
Pre-Screener Assembled ....

AFor Replacement, order 040870.

SP188- ENGINE

86

PARTS USED BEFORE
SERIAL #3501




SP188- ENGINE

45

&

e

Parts Used
Before
Serial #2551

Ref. Part No.
No. No. Part Name Req.
1 M12016A BatteryCase ............ 1

652003  Hex.Hd.Machine Bolt 5/16 x 9 2
653006  Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 2
654003  Plain Washer - 5/16 ...... 2
654023  Lock Washer - 5/16 ...... 2
2 M12017 Battery Hold-Down ........ 1
3 M12108 BatteryCable ............ 2
4 M12113B Air Cleaner Support ....... 1
650055  Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8x 3/4. 4
650059  Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8x 1 1
653009  Hexagon Nut - 3/8 ....... 5
654025 Lock Washer -3/8 ....... 5

WAUKESHA 135 GZU

S-TERMINAL
AMME:?RBX 55/9 ,|GNITION TERMINAL ’
N i\ AMMETER IGNITION
SOLENOID SWITCH 14
28 \
29 30 \
STARTER BUTTON
GROUND
D
coiL Z‘;, K BATTERY TERMINAL
ALTERNATOR \}\F
SOLENOID
A
Ref. Part
No. No. Part Name

5 M12122E Fuel Line
(Used before Serial #3501)
Fuel Line
(Used after Serial #3500)
6 M12143B Throttle Control

042627

650007  Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/4x 1

653004 Hexagon Nut - 1/4 ......
654001  Plain Washer - 1/4 . ....
654021  Lock Washer - 1/4 ......

..............

.............

.........



SP188-ENGINE

Ref.
No.

7

10

12

13

14

15

16
17

18

19
20

21

22

23

24
25

26

Part
No.

M12168C
650027
650139
650141
650166
653006
653020
653025
654023
654031
654033

M12250
660008

M12252

M12282
M12329
M12330
653093
654003
654023
M12331
650260
653004
654021
M12337A
650024
653006
654023
M12340A
650014
654001
654021
M12342
M12355
650203
M12356
650067
653009
654025
M12368
M12369
650004
653070
M12374
650101
654029
M12395
653043
M12404*

040871
650031
653006

M12420A

580072

042626

580078

Part Name

Motor Base
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 5/16 x 1 . 2
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 5/8 x 1-1/4 4
Hex. Hd. Cap Screw 5/8 x 1-1/2 4
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 3/4x 2-1/4 4

Hexagon Nut - 5/16 . ...... 2
Hexagon Nut - 5/8 . ... .... 8
Hexagon Nut - 3/4 .. ...... 4
Lock Washer - 5/16 . ..... 2
Lock Washer - 5/8........ 8
Lock Washer - 3/4 ....... 4

Load Meter Hase ......... 1
90° Elbow - 1/8 ......... 1
(Used before Serial #2101)

9% EIDOW & v v v v e ae v 1

(Used before Serial #2101)
Choke Control
Screen - Front
Screen Frame

Wing Nut - 5/16

Plain Washer - 5/16

Lock Washer - 5/16
Screen Hinge

Truss Hd. Screw 1/4x 1/2

Hexagon Nut - 1/4

Lock Washer - 1/4
Battery Support

Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 5/16 x 3/4

Hexagon Nut - 5/16

Lock Washer - 5/16 ......
Screen Adapter . . ... ... ..

Hex. Hd. Cap Screw 1/4 x 2

Plain Washer - 1/4

Lock Washer - 1/4
Adapter Spacer . ..........
Air Cleaner Adapter

Soc.Hd. Set Screw 5/16 x 3/8 .
Air Intake Spacer .........

Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8x 2 ..

Hexagon Nut - 3/8 .. ......

Lock Washer - 3/8
Throttle Cable Support . .....
Throttle Cable Clip

Hex. Hd. Cap Screw 1/4x 3/4 .

Hexagon Lock Nut - 1/4 .
Hold-DOWn .« v v v o v v v s o v oo

Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 1/2 x 3/4 .

Lock Washer - 1/2
Hand Grip

Hexagon Jam Nut - 1/2
Air Stack Extension .......

(Used before Serial #2551)

Air Stack Extension

(Used after Serial #2550)

Hex. Hd. Cap Screw 5/16 x 1-1/21

Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 2
Screen Frame Seal (104-1/2") . 1
Male Elbow 1

(Used before Serial #3501)

...........

...........

...........

..........

......

......

............

.......

.......

..........

.......

.......

.......

.......

........

.......

..............

.............

Male EIDOW . oo v v v v v v v o v 1
(Used after Serial #3500) ~
Male Connector . . v v v v v v v v 1

Ref.
No.

27
28

29
30

31
32
33

46
47

48

49
50
51
52
53
54
55

56

57

58
59

60

Part
No.

600001
600006
600007
600008

600009
600010
600011

600016
600017
600019
600020
600022
600026
600027
600028
600029
600030
600032
600046
040873

600050
600051

600060

042891
620030
620034
042743
042744
042745
042746
042747
043062
650056
654026
043095

650333
043129

043134

043135

No.
Part Name Req.
Battery (Exide) 12-Volt. ... .. 1
Wire Harness . . ..« v v v v v v 1
Wire (Blue). . .« v v v v v v v v v 1
Wire (Black) « o v v v v v v v v v ot 2
(One req'd after Serial #2100
and before Serial #3501)
Air Cleaner . ............ 1
Air Intake Hose . . ... ... ... 1
Load Meter .........00.. 1
(Used before Serial #2101)
Dust CupClamp .......... 1
Thumb Screw . .. .o e o 1
Gasket Washer . .......... 1
Dust Cup Gasket . ......... 1
Filter Element ........... 1
0] <= 1
Yoke SCrew . .. i e 2
Air Cleaner Body ......... 1
Baffle ...t 1
DustCup ....covvvvvennn 1
Air Cleaner Restrictor
Indicator ......... 000 1
AirStack Cap .. ... v 1
(Used before Serial #2551)
Pre-Cleaner .. ... ..o euv.. 1
(Used after Serial #2550)
Mounting Clamp ... ... .... 2
Air Stack Cap Clamp ....... 1
(Used before Serial #2551)
Ignition Starter Switch ...... 1
(Used after Serial #2100 and
before Serial #3501)
Ignition Switch .. ......... 1
(Used after Serial #3500)
Rubber Grommet ......... 1
Air Intake Hose Clamp . ... .. 2
Pre-Cleaner Cover ........ 1
(Used after Serial #2550)
Pre-Cleaner Body . ........ 1
(Used after Serial #2550)
Pre-Cleaner Sleeve . ... ... 1
(Used after Serial #2550)
Pre-Screener Body ........ 1
(Used after Serial #2550)
Pre-Screener Screen ....... 1
(Used after Serial #2550)
Flywheel Cover .......... 2

(Used after Serial #3500)

Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8 x 3/4 12

Lock Washer - 3/8
Battery Cover . . v v v oo v v v o 1

(Used after Serial #3500)

Thumb Screw 5/16 x5/8 . ... 2

Starter Button ........... 1
(Used after Serial #3500)

Pre-Cleaner Assembly ..... 1
(Used after Serial #3500)

Pre-Screener Assembly .. ... 1

(Used after Serial #3500)

AFor Replacement, order 040871.



SP188-FRAME

Parts Used Before
Serial #2101

WARNING - Order By Part Number - Do
Not Use Illustration Reference Numbers

ALWAYS GIVE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SERVICE PARTS

10



SP188-FRAME

Ref.
No.

1

Ol W DN

[=2]

10

11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Part
No.

H623D
570004
650028
653007
654024

H678

D932A

H6057B

H6237
655028

H8054

H8197A
650025
653007
654004
654024

U10104
650195

B11029A

650028
653007
654024
M12000F
650075
650104
653010
653077
654026
M12014B
M12038B
650056
653010
654026
M12095
655020
M12100
650109
653018
654030
M12102B
660002
M12261
650142
654032
M12265

570014

650245

653044
M12265A

570014
650025
650245
650249
653007
653044
654024
655008

Part Name Req.
Lift Crank Bearing ........ 3
Grease Fitting .......... 3

Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 5/16 x 1 . 3

Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 3
Lock Washer - 5/16 ...... 3
HitchPin .........¢c.c.... 1
Lift Link Washer . . ........ 12
Lift Spring . ......0c0c00.. 2
Feeder Pivot Arm ........ 1
Cotter Pin 1/4x 1-1/2 .... 2
Cylinder Pin Washer ....... 4
(Used after Serial #2100)
Joint Cover Bracket ....... 2

Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 5/16 x 3/4 4
Hexagon Nut - 5/16
Plain Washer - 5/16
Lock Washer - 5/16
Set Collar
Soc.Hd. Set Screw 1/4x 1/4 . 1
Bearing Retainer 3
(One req'd before Serial #2101)
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 5/16 x 1
Hexagon Nut - 5/16
Lock Washer - 5/16
Main Frame
Hex. Hd. Cap Screw 3/8x2-3/4
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x 1 ..
Hexagon Nut - 3/8 .. ......
Hexagon Lock Nut - 1/2 .. ..
Lock Washer - 3/8
Fuel Tank Cushion
Fuel Tank Strap .. ........
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 3/8 x 3/4.
Hexagon Nut - 3/8
Lock Washer - 3/8 .......
Cylinder Pin 1/2x 2-3/4 ...
Cotter Pin 3/16 x 1-1/2 ...
Hitch Plate .............
Hex. Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x1-1/2
Hexagon Nut - 1/2
Lock Washer - 1/2
Fuel Tank .. ... eevnne
Pipe Plug - 1/4
Float Spring Hub  .........
Hex. Hd. Cap Screw 5/8x1-1/2
Lock Washer - 5/8
Frame Cross Member
(Used before Serial #2101)
Grease Fitting . .........
Sq. Hd. Set Screw 1/2x 1-1/2
Hexagon Jam Nut - 1/2
Frame Cross Member ......
(Used after Serial #2100)
Grease Fitting ..........
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 5/16 x 3/4
Sq.Hd.Set Screw 1/2 x 1-1/2
Sq.Hd. Set Screw 1/2 x 2-1/4
Hexagon Nut - 5/16 .......
Hexagon Jam Nut - 1/2 . ...
Lock Washer - 5/16 ......
Cotter Pin 1/8 x 1-1/4

.........

.......

------

.............

ooooooo

--------

-------

-------

.........

Pt S W R 00 00 OO DI W DN R R DN DN D OO 0O W00 00000

......

= O O

O N

Ref.
No.

19
20
21

22
23

24
25

26

27
28
29
30

31

32

33

34

35

37

38

39

Part
No.

M12284
M12285
M12286
M12287
M12288

655020
M12289
M12290

650025

653007

654024
M12291

650025

653007

654024
M12292
M12293
M12294
M12295

655020
M12302

650064
650279
653005
653075
654022
M12322
M12325
650104
653018
654030
M12326
650104
653018
654030
M12327
M12367
M12387

570014
650106
653018
654030
M12388

M12393

655020
R13058
042624

520007

620031

650306
653021
654032

Part Name

Spring Adjustment Crank .... 1
Spring Adjustment Nut
Spring Adjustment Plate-Front. 1
Spring Adjustment Plate-Rear . 1
Spring Pin 1x 4-1/2
(One req'd before Serial #2551)
Cotter Pin 3/16 x 1-1/2
Spring Support ...........
Spring Support Base - Right ..
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 5/16 x 3/4
Hexagon Nut - 5/16 .......
Lock Washer - 5/16 ......
Spring Support Base - Left ...
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 5/16 x 3/4
Hexagon Nut - 5/16
Lock Washer - 5/16 ......
Lift Shaft 1-7/8 x 35-5/16
Lift Lever
Lift Link . ...
Left Lever Pivot 1x 2-3/8 ...
Cotter Pin 3/16 x 1-1/2
Cylinder Bracket .........
(Used before Serial #2101)
Hex,Hd. Cap Screw 3/8 x 1-1/2
Soc.Hd.Cap Screw 1/4x 1-1/4
Hexagon Nut - 1/4
Hexagon Lock Nut - 3/8 ....
Lock Washer - 1/4
Main Frame Spacer
Side Plate Support - Right .
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x 1
Hexagon Nut - 1/2
Lock Washer - 1/2
Side Plate Support - Left ....
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x 1 ..
Hexagon Nut - 1/2
Lock Washer - 1/2
Universal Joint Cover ......
Fuel OQutlet Valve..........
Speed Control Bearing
(Used after Serial #2100)
Grease Fitting. . ... v 00 v o
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x1-1/4
Hexagon Nut - 1/2
Lock Washer - 1/2
Idler Arm Bearing ........
(Used after Serial #2100)
Traction Cylinder Pin
(Used after Serial #2100 and
before Serial #2551)
Cotter Pin 3/16x 1-1/2 .... 2

ooooooo

..............

pd IND et ek e DD DN e DN DD DD ek S

--------

ooooooo

........

--------

-------

i b b Q0 QO QO ket QOO D DN = DN

Ll R S S

Lift Screw Bearing ........ 1

Brass Sleeve ... v e v e oo 1
(Used after Serial #3500)

Thrust Bearing . .......... 1

Rubber Grommet ..... ve.. 4

Lift Arm Bolt 5/8x 3-1/2 ... 6
Hexagon Nut - 5/8 ....... 6
Lock Washer - 5/8 ....... 6

1



SP188-PLATFORM

Parts Used Before
Serial #3501

WARNING - Order By Part Number - Do
Not Use Illustration Reference Numbers

Ref. Part
No. No. Part Name Req.
1 H501E ToolBOX ... ...cu.vueunn. 1
650269 Truss Hd. Screw 5/16 x 3/4 . 4
653007  Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 4
654024 Lock Washer - 5/16 . ..... 4
2 M12001C Platform ............... 1
(Used before Serial #2101)
655022 Cotter Pin 3/16 x 1-3/4 . ... 1
M12001D Platform ............... 1
(Used after Serial #2100 and ,
before Serial #2617) Ref.  Part No.
655022  Cotter Pin 3/16x 1-3/4 . ... 1 No. No. Part Name Req.
041208 Platform ............... 1
(Used after Serial #2616) 7 MI2133B Seat . v v v v it e it e e 1
655022 Cotter Pin 3/16x 1-3/4 . ... 1 650106 Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x1-1/4 4
3 M12002B Steering Panel Support . ..... 1 653018 Hexagon Nut - 1/2 . ...... 4
650267 Truss Hd. Screw 5/16 x 5/8 ., 10 654009 Plain Washer - 1/2 . ...... 4
650269 Truss Hd. Screw 5/16 x 3/4 . 2 654030 Lock Washer - 1/2 . ...... 4
653007  Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 12 8  MI12138 Tube Clamp ............. 2
654004 Plain Washer - 5/16 ...... 2 650267 Truss Hd. Screw 5/16 x 5/8 2
654024  Lock Washer - 5/16 .. .... 12 653006  Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 2
4  MI2057A Instrument Panel ......... 1 654024  Lock Washer - 5/16 ...... 2
650269 Truss Hd. Screw 5/16x 3/4 . 9 9  MI12139 Indicator Cable Pulley ...... 1
653007 Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 9 10 M12251 Hose CHP . v v v v v v e v e 3
654004  Plain Washer - 5/16 ...... 2 650267  Truss Hd. Screw 5/16 x 5/8 1
654024  Lock Washer - 5/16 ...... 9 , 653007  Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 1
5 MI12078C Platform Deck ........... 1 654024  Lock Washer - 5/16 ...... 1
(Used before Serial #2101) 11 M12263  Platform Support - Right Front 1
M12078D Platform Deck . .......... 1 650060  Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 3/8x 1 3
(Used after Serial #2100 and 650104 Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 1/2x 1 2
before Serial #2617) 653010 Hexagon Nut -3/8 ........ 3
6  M12090C Cutter Transmission Shifter .. 1 653018  Hexagon Nut - 1/2 ........ 2
655006  Cotter Pin 1/8x1 ....... 1 654006  Plain Washer - 3/8 ....... 3
654026  Lock Washer - 3/8 ....... 3
654030 Lock Washer - 1/2 ....... 2

12



Ref.
No.

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20

21

22

23

24

Part
No.

M12264
650060
650104
653010
653018
654006
654026
654030

M12266
650060
650104
653010
653018
654006
654026
654030

M12269
650056
650060
650062
653010
654006
654026

M12277
650060
650062
650104

653010
653018
654006
654026
654030

M12308
650267

M12309
650267

M12310
650028
653007
654004
654024

M12311

M12312
650293

M12313

M12314
650267
653007
654024

M12315

M12315A

650028
650060
650072
653010
654004
654006
654024
654026
M12316
650060
650072
653010
654006
654026

No.

Part Name Req.

Platform Support - Right Rear . 1
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8x 1 .. 4
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x 1 .. 2
Hexagon Nut - 3/8 . ....... 4
Hexagon Nut - 1/2 .. ...... 2
Plain Washer - 3/8 ....... 4
Lock Washer - 3/8 ....... 4
Lock Washer - 1/2 . ...... 2

Platform Support - Left Front . 1
Hex. Hd. Cap Screw 3/8x 1 4
Hex.Hd.Cap-Screw 1/2x 1 2
Hexagon Nut - 3/8 ........ 4
Hexagon Nut - 1/2 . ....... 2
Plain Washer - 3/8 ....... 4
Lock Washer - 3/8 ....... 4
Lock Washer - 1/2 ....... 2

Ladder . ... .oveeiieenans 1
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 3/8 x 3/4 1
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8x 1 .. 3
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8x 1-1/4 1
Hexagon Nut - 3/8 ....... 5

Plain Washer - 3/8 .. ..... 1
Lock Washer - 3/8 ....... 5

Platform Support - Left Rear 1
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8x 1 .. 2
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8 x 1-1/4 2
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x 1 .. 2
Hexagon Nut - 3/8 4
Hexagon Nut - 1/2 2
Plain Washer - 3/8 ....... 4
Lock Washer - 3/8 ....... 4
Lock Washer - 1/2 ,...... 2

Steering Panel Cover - Upper . 1
Truss Hd. Screw 5/16 x 5/8 4

Steering Panel Cover - Lower . 1
Truss Hd. Screw 5/16 x 5/8 4

Steering Panel Base 3
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 5/16 x 1 6
Hexagon Nut - 5/16 . ...... 6
Plain Washer - 5/16 ...... 1
Lock Washer - 5/16 . ... ... 6

Variable Speed Indicator 1

Indicator Plate ........... 1
Self- Tapping Sheet Metal Screw

#10X3/8 o v 2
Indicator Spring .......... 1
Spring Holder . ........... 1

Truss Hd. Screw 5/16 x 5/8 . 2

Hexagon Nut - 5/16 . ...... 2

Lock Washer - 5/16 ...... 2
Railing - Front .......... 1

(Used before Serial #2101)
Railing - Front
(Used after Serial #2100)
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 5/16 x 1
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8x 1 ..
Hex. Hd. Cap Screw 3/8 x 2-1/2
Hexagon Nut - 3/8 .......
Plain Washer - 5/16 ......
Plain Washer - 3/8 .......
Lock Washer - 5/16 ......
Lock Washer - 3/8 . ......
Railing - Right ...........
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8x 1 ..
Hex. Hd. Cap Screw 3/8 x 2-1/2 2

oy

D = B DO BN DO DD DN DD

Hexagon Nut - 3/8 ....... 4
Plain Washer - 3/8 ....... 2
Lock Washer - 3/8 ....... 4

Ref.
No.

25

26

32

33

34

35

36

317

38

39

40

41

Part
No.

M12317
M12317A

650060
650068
650072
653010
654006
654026
M12318
650293

M12323
M12363
M12364
M12389

042646

650028
653007
654004
654024
M12390

650025
653007
654004
654024
M12400

650293
M12405
650269
653007
654004
654024
M12419
650293

040979

040980

042647

650269

653007

654024
041190

041191

042603

650269

653007

654024
620035

SP188-PLATFORM

No.
Part Name Req.

Railing - Left o o vvvrvnnn.. 1
(Used before Serial #2101)

Railing - Left .. .......... 1
(Used after Serial #2100)
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8x 1 .. 1
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8x 2 . 1

Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 3/8 x 2—1/.2 2

Hexagon Nut - 3/8 ....... 4
Plain Washer - 3/8 ....... 2
Lock Washer - 3/8 ....... 4
Access Hole Cover ........ 2
Self-Tapping Sheet Metal
Screw #10x3/8 . ..., 2
Deck Plate Spacer ........ 1
Indicator Turnbuckle ....... 1
Indicator Cable ........... 1
Valve Plate ............. 1
(Used after Serial #2100 and
before Serial #3501)
Valve Plate ............. 1

(Used after Serial #3500)
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 5/16x 1 . 8
Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 8
Plain Washer - 5/16 ...... 6
Lock Washer - 5/16
Clutch Stop
(Used after Serial #2100)
Hex. Hd.Cap Screw 5/16 x 3/4 1

Hexagon Nut - 5/16 . ...... 1
Plain Washer - 5/16 . ..... 1
Lock Washer - 5/16 . ...... 1
Throttle Cover . .......... 1

(Used after Serial #2100)

Self-Tapping Sheet Metal

Screw #10x3/8 . ........ 2
SIOt PIUE - v v vt h e e 1

(Used after Serial #2100 and

before Serial #2617)

Truss Hd. Screw 5/16 x 3/4 . 2

Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 2
Plain Washer - 5/16 ...... 2
Lock Washer - 5/16 ...... 2
Hour Meter Hole Cover ..... 1

(Used after Serial #2100)
Self-Tapping Sheet Metal
Screw #10x 3/8 ......... 3

Floor Plate ............. 1
(Used after Serial #2616 and
before Serial #3501)

Floor Plate ..........c... 1
(Used after Serial #2616 and
before Serial #3501)

Floor Plate ............. 1
(Used after Serial #3500)

Truss Hd. Screw 5/16 x 3/4 . 17

Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ...... 17
Lock Washer - 5/16 . ..... 17
Hinge Spacer ............ 1

(Used after Serial #2616 and
before Serial #3501)

Hinge .....c0cvvveenn. 1
(Used after Serial #2616 and
before Serial #3501)

Floor Plate ............. 1
(Used after Serial #3500)

Truss Hd. Screw 5/16 x 3/4 ., 17

Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 7
Lock Washer - 5/16 ...... 7
Wire Rope Clip (1/8) ....... 2

ALWAYS GIVE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SERVICE PARTS

13



SP188- CLUTCH AND AXLE

Used Before
Serial #2101

040985  Spindle - Right . .......... 1

Ref. Part .
No. No. Part Name Req.
58
No.
Req.

Ref. Part (Used after Serial #2550)
No. No. Part Name (Includes two 17H238)
‘ 570014  Grease Fitting. . ......... 1
1 6H156 Clutch Bearing Bushing ..... 2 653090 Castellated Nut - 7/8 N.F. . 1
2 17H238  Spindle Bushing .......... 4 655014 Cotter Pin1/8x2 ........ 1
3  H6247*  Attachment Bolt 5/8 x 1-1/2 .. 8 5  MI12007AC Spindle - Left . ........... 1
(16 req'd before Serial #2551) (Used before Serial #2551)
654032 Lock Washer - 5/8 ....... 8 (Includes two 17H238)
4  MI12006A® Spindle - Right ........... 1 653090  Castellated Nut - 7/8 N.F, . 1
(Used before Serial #2551) 655014 Cotter Pin - 1/8x 2 ....... 1
(Includes two 17H238) 040986  Spindle - Left . ........... 1
570014 Grease Fitting . ......... 1 (Used after Serial #2550)
653090 Castellated Nut - 7/8 N.F., . 1 (Includes two 17H238)
655014 Cotter Pin 1/8x2 ........ 1 653090  Castellated Nut - 7/8 N,F, . 1
655014 Cotter Pin - 1/8x2 ...... 1

14



Ref.
No.

6

10

11

12

13

14

15
16

17
18
19
20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Part
No.

M12008A
570004
653084
655010

M12033B
650064
653010
654026

M12036B
570014

M12037C
570014
650060
653010
654026

M12066A
650104
650106
653018
654030

M12071A
655001

M12105B
570004
655006

M12160B
650068
653010
654026

M12173B
653036

M12176

M12197A
654034

M12202

M12203

M12222AP

M12223AF
570014

M12256
650062
650109
653018
654026
654030

M12267
655502

M12268

570004
650056
653010
654026
M12271

MI12271A

650111
652092
653044
653077
M12272

M12272A

650111
653044
M12274
653084
655010
M12278
653087
655012
M12279
653087
655012
M12280

No.

Part Name Req.

KINEPID « oo vneenens
Grease Fitting . .........
Slotted Nut - Heavy 5/8
Cotter Pin - 1/8 x 1-1/2

Gear Shift Assembled ......
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 3/8x1-1/2
Hexagon Nut - 3/8 .......
Lock Washer - 3/8 .......

Gear Shift Arm ...........
Grease Fitting . .........

Gear Shift Bearing ........
Grease Fitting . .........
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8 x 1 ..
Hexagon Nut - 3/8 ........
Lock Washer -3/8 .......

Transmission Hanger Bracket .
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x 1 ..
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 1/2 x 1-1/4
Hexagon Nut - 1/2 . ......
Lock Washer - 1/2 .......

Gear Shift Pin . ..........
Cotter Pin 1/16x 3/4 . ....

Tie Rod Assembled ........
Grease Fitting . .........
Cotter Pin 1/8x 1 ........

Clutch Pedal ............
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 3/8 x 2
Hexagon Nut - 3/8 .. ......
Lock Washer - 3/8 .......

Clutch Rod - 5/16 x 29-1/8 .
Hexagon Jam Nut - 5/16 N, F.

Clutch Yoke ......... e

Transmission Bolt 3/4 x 1-1/2
Lock Washer - 3/4 .......

Yoke Pin . ..............

Yoke Pin . ..............

Input Transmission Assembled .

Universal Joint . .. ........
Grease Fitting . .........

Differential Support . .......
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 3/8 x 1-1/4
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 1/2x1-1/2

Hexagon Nut - 1/2 . ......
Lock Washer -3/8 .......
Lock Washer - 1/2 . ......
Clutch Shaft . ............

Woodruff Key 3/16 x 3/4
Clutch Bearing ...........
(Includes two 6H156)
Grease Fitting .. ....... .
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 3/8 x 3/4 .
Hexagon Nut - 3/8 . .......
Lock Washer - 3/8 .......
Shift Pivot - Right .........
(Used before Serial #2101)
Shift Pivot - Right . ........
(Used after Serial #2100)
Hex. Hd. Cap Screw 1/2x1-3/4
Carriage Bolt 1/2 x 5-1/2
Hexagon Jam Nut - 1/2
Hexagon Lock Nut - 1/2 . ...
Shift Pivot - Left .........
(Used before Serial #2101)
Shift Pivot - Left .........
(Used after Serial #2100)
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x1-3/4
Hexagon Jam Nut - 1/2 ... ..
Axle Brace Pin . ........ -
Slotted Nut, Heavy ~ 5/8 . ...
Cotter Pin 1/8 x 1-1/2 ... ..
Cylinder Yoke Pin . ........
Slotted Nut, Heavy - 3/4 ...
Cotter Pin 1/8x 1-3/4 .....
Cylinder Anchor Pin .......
Slotted Nut, Heavy 3/4 .....
Cotter Pin 1/8x 1-3/4 .. ...
Rear Axle . ......ceenens

P el et QO T GO QO U b DD b bt WD DD DD DO DD b et bt i et ek DD DD = DD DD B DO DD DD D D W DD DD e e B D D = DO DD DO DN

S

-y

bk kb b ek e et

SP188-CLUTCH AND AXLE

Ref. Part No.
No. No. Part Name Req.
32 M12281 AxleBolt ............... 1
570003 Grease Fitting. . ......... 1
653084  Slotted Nut, Heavy - 5/8 . ... 1
655010  Cotter Pin 1/8x 1-1/2 .. ... 1
33 M12307 Shift Rod ............... 2
34 M12320 Differential Shim ......... 2
35 M12347 Shifter Rod Yoke .......... 4
653039  Hexagon Jam Nut - 3/8 N.F, . 4
36 M12357 Universal Drive .......... 1
570004 Grease Fitting . ......... 2
37  M12370F Differential Assembled ... .. 1
653091 Castellated Nut - 1 N,F, ... 1
655014 Cotter Pin1/8x2 ........ 1

38  MI12371° Final Drive Assembled - Right. 1

39  M12372% Final Drive Assembled - Left . 1

40 M12392  Shift Pivot Bushing ........ 1
(Used after Serial #2100)

41 M12406 Backing Plate Bolt 3/8 x 1-1/4 12

654026 Lock Washer - 3/8 ....... 12
42 M12407 Universal Joint Bolt -
5/16 x 1-1/2 N.F. ...... 4
654024  Lock Washer - 5/16 .. ..... 4
43 040643 Attachment Bolt .......... 8
(Used after Serial #2550)
44 041152 Wheel Hub Spacer ......... 2
45 520009 Thrust Bearing . .......... 2
46 520025 Bearing Cup ... .......... 4
47 520027 Bearing Cone ............ 2
48 520028 Bearing Cone ............ 2
49 550002 WheelHub .............. 2
(Includes two 520025)
50 550018 DustCap ............... 2
51 550022 Grease Seal ............. 2
52 550023 Drop Center Wheel (For 6.50 x
16 Tire) . o v v v v v i v e v 2

(Used before Serial #2101)
550051 Drop Center Wheel (For 7.50 x

18Tire) . v v v v v v v v
(Used after Serial #2100)

53 550041 Wheel Bolt . ............. 12

54 550053 Disc Wheel W11-28 . ....... 2
(Used before Serial #2101)

550071 Disc Wheel W13-28 . ....... 2

(Used after Serial #2100)

55 550054 WheelNut .............. 16

UNIVERSAL JOINT SERVICE PARTS

56 510111"  Center Cross Kit ... ....... 1
57 510278 Yoke (2-3/8 Dia, Turn on End) . 1
58 510279 Yoke .......... e e e e e .01
59 510280  Tube w/YokesS . .......... 1

AFor Replacement, order 650307.

BFor Replacement, order 040985,

CFor Replacement, order 040986.

PFor Clutch Service Parts, see Page

EIf necessary to replace any component part of a
center parts group, we recommend replacement of
all parts by use of the replacement parts marked *,

JOINT REPLACEMENT PARTS

510281 Lock Plate . ........... .. 8
510282 CapScrew . ............. 12
510283 Cross and Bearing Kit - Rear . 1
510284 Cross and Bearing Kit - Front . 1

*) 510285 CapScrew . ............. 4
510286 Cork Washer ............ 8
510287 Fitting Yoke . . ........... 1
510288 Double Joint Tube ......... 1

FFor Differential Service Parts, see Page43 .
GFor Final Drives, see Page44.
HFor Replacement, order 510036.

15



SP188-DRIVE AND SPEED CONTROL

(USED AFTER SERIAL NO. 2100)

N
\
P

VAN -]
<3

WARNING - Order By Part Number - Do
Not Use Illustration Reference Numbers

ALWAYS GIVE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING SERVICE PARTS

16



SP188-DRIVE AND SPEED CONTROL

654030  Lock Washer - 1/2 .......
9 M12025A Idler Throw-Out Lever .....
650066  Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8x1-3/4
653010  Hexagon Nut - 3/8 .......
654026  Lock Washer - 3/8 .......

650206  Soc.Hd.Set Screw 5/16 x 1/2 1
042385  Qil Pump Drive Sheave (6.6Dia.) 1
(Used after Serial #2550 and
before Serial #3501)
650206  Soc.Hd.Set Screw 5/16x 1/2 . 1

Ref. Part No. Ref. Part No.
No. No. Part Name Req. No. No. Part Name Req.
1 17H140 Shim Washer ............ 2 16 M12047D® Driven Sheave Stationary Flange 1

(Used before Serial #2175) (Used before Serial #2143)
2 9H307 Idler Arm Bushing ........ 2 650209  Soc. Hd.Set Screw - Half Dog
3 H314C Bearing Housing . ......... 1 Point - 5/16 x3/4 .. ...... 2
570005  Grease Fitting .......... 1 653034  Hexagon Jam Nut - 5/16 . ... 2
650170 Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/4x3 .. 2 M12047E Driven Sheave Stationary Flange 1
653026 Hexagon Nut - 3/4 ....... 2 (Used after Serial #2142)
654034 Lock Washer - 3/4 ....... 2 17 M12048C* Driven Sheave Movable Flange . 1
4 D932A Idler Spacer . .......e... 2 ’ 570001  Grease Fitting .......... 1
(Used before Serial #2175) 18 M12052D Harvester Drive Sheave (7.4Dia.)1
5 H6053A  Lever Segment Spacer ...... 2 (For use with Waukesha Engine
6 H6227 Bearing Housing . ......... 1 before Serial #2551)
650115  Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x2-1/4 2 M12052E Harvester Drive Sheave (8.4 Dia.)l
653018 Hexagon Nut - 1/2 . ....... 2 (For use with GM Diesel Engine
654009 Plain Washer - 1/2 . ...... 2 before Serial #2551. For use with
654030 Lock Washer - 1/2 . ...... 2 both Waukesha and GM Diesel
7 H6241A Driven Sheave Hub ........ 1 Engines after Serial #2550)
650113  Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x2 .. 6 19  MI12053A Idler Pulley . ..o oo v v, 2
653018  Hexagon Nut - 1/2 ....... 6 20  MI12054A Idler Shaft .............. 2
654030 Lock Washer - 1/2 ....... 6 21 M12055A Idler Stud 5/8 x 10-7/16 ... .. 2
8  M12022D Idler Arm .. ...t eeeeann 1 653021  Hexagon Nut - 5/8 ........ 4
570014  Grease Fitting .......... 1 654032  Lock Washer - 5/8 ....... 4
650106  Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x1-1/4 2 22  MI12058A Oil Pump Drive Sheave (6.6 Dia.) 1
653018 Hexagon Nut - 1/2 ....... 2 (Used before Serial #2551 and
654009  Plain Washer - 1/2 .. ..... 2 after Serial #3500)
2
1
1
1
1
10 M12026C Idler Throw-Out Bracket 1 23 M12060A Thrust Bearing Housing .. ... 2
(For use with Waukesha Engine 24 M12072D Oil Pump Drive Belt ....... 1
before Serial #2551) (Two req'd after Serial #2550 and
652016  Hex.Hd.Machine Bolt 1/2x9 1 before Serial #3501)
653077 Hexagon Lock Nut - 1/2 .... 1 25 M12101A° Drive Joint Assembled . ... .. 1
M12026D Idler Throw-Out Bracket .... 1 570002 Grease Fitting . ......... 2
(For use with GM Diesel Engine 26 M12111A Belt Guide 1/2x 11 . ....... 1
before Serial #25561. For use 653018 Hexagon Nut - 1/2 .. ...... 2
with both Waukesha and GM 654030 Lock Washer - 1/2 . ...... 2
Diesel Engines after Serial #2550) 27 M12111B Belt Guide 1/2x 8-1/2 . ... .. 1
652016 Hex.Hd. Machine Bolt 1/2 x 9 1 653018 Hexagon Nut - 1/2 . ....... 2
653077  Hexagon Lock Nut - 1/2 .... 1 654009  Plain Washer - 1/2 ....... 2
11 M12027C Idler Throw-Out Shaft ...... 1 28 M12112B Traction Belt ............ 1
650109  Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x1-1/2 1 - 29  MI12119A Internal Spap Ring ......... 2
653077 Hexagon Lock Nut - 1/2 .... 1 30 M12141 Internal Smap Ring ......... 6
654009 Plain Washer - 1/2 ....... 2 31 M12149A Speed Control Shifter .. ..... 4
655507  Woodruff Key 5/16 x 1 ..... 1 650068  Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8 x 2 4
12 M12029D Speed Control Arm - Upper 653010 Hexagon Nut - 3/8 ........ 4
1-3/16x 10-3/8 ......... 1 654026  Lock Washer - 3/8 ....... 4
655507 Woodruff Key 5/16 x 1 ..... 3 32 M12212B Speed Control Lever ....... 1
13 M12044F Main Drive Shaft 1-7/8x25-3/8 1 650066 Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 3/8x1-3/4 1
655523 Tapered Key 3/8x3 ...... 1 650068 Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 3/8x 2 1
14 M12045E Drive Sheave Stationary Flange 1 653010 Hexagon Nut - 3/8 ........ 1
650209 Soc. Hd. Set Screw - Half Dog 654026 Lock Washer - 3/8 ....... 1
Point - 5/16x3/4 ........ 2 33 MI12215 Bearing Housing - Rear ..... 1
653034  Hexagon Jam Nut - 5/16 . ... 2 570005 Grease Fitting .......... 1
15 M12046D4 Drive Sheave Movable Flange 1 650150 Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 5/8x2-3/4 2
570001  Grease Fitting .......... 1 653021  Hexagon Nut - 5/8 ....... 2
654012  Plain Washer - 5/8 ...... .2
654032 Lock Washer - 5/8 ....... 2

PARTS LIST CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
11



SP188-DRIVE AND SPEED CONTROL

Ref.
No.

34

35

36

37

38

39
40
41

42

43

44

45

46
47

48

49

50

18

Part
No.

M12216
570005
650177
653026
654034

M12226
653044

M12243D

M12243E

M12257B
M12257C
M12258A

M12259A
M12260A
M12270B

M12270C

M12273A

655507
655523
M12276

655507
M12296
650025
653007
654024
M12297
653021
M12298
M12299A
650119
653018
654030
M12300

570002
M12301
650060
653010
654006
654026
655028
M12305
650025
653007
654024

No.
Part Name

Bearing Housing - Front
Grease Fitting
Hex. Hd.Cap Screw 3/4x5-1/4
Hexagon Nut - 3/4
Lock Washer - 3/4

Variable Shifter Bolt 1/2x 2 ..
Hexagon Jam Nut - 1/2 ...

Drive Belt Set (Matched set of
eight M12115B) 1 Set
(For use with Waukesha Engine
before Serial #2551)

Drive Belt Set (Matched set of
eight M12115C) 1 Set
(For use with GM Diesel Engine
before Serial #2551. For use with
both Waukesha and GM Diesel
Engines after Serial #2550)

Auxiliary Drive Sheave (9.6 Dia.) 1
(For GM Diesel Engine)

Auxiliary Drive Sheave (8.75Dia.)1
(For Waukesha Engine)

Auxiliary Driven Sheave (11.00
Dia.)

Traction Idler

Main Driven Sheave (19.85 Dia.) 1

Auxiliary Drive Belt (Matched
set of eight M12262B) . . .
(For Waukesha Engine)

Auxiliary Drive Belt (Matched
set of eight M12262C) . . ..
(For GM Diesel Engine)

Auxiliary Drive Shaft 2-3/16 x

..........

.......

oooooooo

oooooooo

1 Set

1 Set

21-3/8 e 1
Woodruff Key 5/16 x 1 ..... 1
Tapered Key 3/8x3 ...... 2
Speed Control Arm - Lower
1-3/16x 8-11/16 . ....... 1
Woodruff Key 5/16 x 1 ..... 3
Auxiliary Drive Idler Arm .. 1
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 5/16 x 3/4 4
Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 4
Lock Washer - 5/16 ...... 4
Traction Connecting Link .... 1
Hexagon Nut - 5/8 ....... 1
Connecting Link Yoke . . .. ... 1
Traction Arm Stop . ....... 1
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x2-3/4 1
Hexagon Nut - 1/2 ....... 1
Lock Washer - 1/2 ....... 1
Traction Idler Arm ........ 1
(Includes two 9H307)
Grease Fitting .......... 1
Traction Idler Support ...... 1
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8x 1 .. 2
Hexagon Nut - 3/8 ........ 2
Plain Washer - 3/8 ....... 2
Lock Washer - 3/8 ....... 2
Cotter Pin 1/4x 1-1/2 ... .. 1
Idler Segment Bracket ...... 1
Hex.Hd. Cap Screw 5/16 x 3/4 4
Hexagon Nut - 5/16 ....... 4
Lock Washer - 5/16 ...... 4

W DN D DD e

Ref.
No.

51
52
53

54
55

56

57

Part
No.

M12306
M12321
M12324
652016
653018
654009
654030
M12328
M12338
650064
653010
654026
M12343
650095
654028
M12344
650068
653010
654026
M12346
M12359A
650104
654030
M12373
M12384
M12386
M12394
M12401
653026
M12402
M12408
M12421

520003
520004
520062
520067
520068
520069
520073
520084
520112
520120
520171
520172
520173
520174
650308

653018
654030

No.

Part Name Req.

Idler Pulley Spacer ,....... 2
Bearing Shim ............ 2
BeltGuide ........0c.0... 1
Hex.Hd.Machine Bolt 1/2x9 2
Hexagon Nut - 1/2 .. ...... 2
Plain Washer - 1/2 ....... 2
Lock Washer - 1/2 ....... 2
BoltSpacer ............. 2

Idler Throw-Out Segment . . . 1
Hex. Hd. Cap Screw 3/8x 1- 1/2 2

Hexagon Nut - 3/8 ........ 2
Lock Washer - 3/8 ....... 2
Traction Link - Upper ...... 1
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 7/16x1-1/4 1
Lock Washer - 7/16 .. .... 1
Traction Link - Lower ...... 1
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 3/8x2 .. 1
Hexagon Nut - 3/8 ....... 1
Lock Washer - 3/8 ....... 1
Connecting Link Yoke . ...... 1
Driven Belt Support ........ 1
Hex.Hd.Cap Screw 1/2x1 .. 4
Lock Washer - 1/2 ....... 4
Yoke Pin Assembly ........ 2
Idler Pulley Spring ........ 2
Bearing Spacer ........... 1
Speed Control Lever ....... 1
Idler Take-Up Bolt ........ 1
Hexagon Nut - 3/4 ........ 2
Spring Support . ......0... 1
Drive Sheave Spacer ....... 1
Driven Sheave Clamp ...... 1
(Used after Serial #2142)
Lock Nut . ......c0vvvenes 2
Lock Washer ............ 2
Ball Bearing ............ 2
Bearing Collar ........... 1
Ball Bearing . ............ 1
BallBearing . . . . . .o v v ... 1
Bearing Collar ........... 1
Bearing Collar .. ...c40uo 2
BallBearing . . . .« v v v o v oo 2
Ball Bearing . . v« v vt v v v o v 4
BallBearing . . . ... oo 1
Bearing Collar ........... 1
BallBearing . . . ... v v v v v v 1
Bearing Collar ........... 1
Driven Sheave Clamp Bolt
1/2x2-1/2 ... ... ... .. 1
(Used after Serial #2142)
Hexagon Nut - 1/2 . ....... 1
Lock Washer - 1/2 . ...... 1

ASheave and Hub not serviced separately. Must
be ordered as complete assembly.

sFor replacement, order M12047E w/one H1003
and one M12421,

CIf necessary to replace any component part of
a center parts group, we recommend replace-
ment of all parts by use of Replacement Kit

#510040.







































































































































